

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5401 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP No.2881 of 2014)

SUBE SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS. . . . APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. . . . RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5402 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP No.2882 of 2014)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5403 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP No.2892 of 2014)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5404 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP No.2893 of 2014)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5405 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP No.2895 of 2014)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5406 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP No.2896 of 2014)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5407 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP No.2897 of 2014)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5408 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP No.2899 of 2014)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
NEETU KHAJURIA  
Date: 2015.07.16  
17:05:30 IST  
Reason:

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.

2. Leave granted.

3. These appeals are directed against the judgments and orders passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA Nos.207/1992, 210/1992, 627/1992, 197/1992, 628/1992, 629/1992, 202/1992 and 208/1992, dated 05.11.2008.

4. Learned counsel appearing for the parties



office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2882/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2892/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2893/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2895/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2896/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2897/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2899/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and

5

Office Report)

Date: 14/07/2015      These petitions were called  
on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.  
Ms. Sadiya Shakeel, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Sanjeev K. Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Chopra, Adv.  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of  
the signed order.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file.)